Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2018
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Saira Don Councillor Sara Conway Councillor Elliot Simberg

Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Nizza Fluss

Substitute Members

Ammar Naqvi Mark Shooter Zakia Zubairi

Golnar Bokaei Linda Freedman Laithe Jajeh

Helene Richman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 22
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Faith Mwende faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4917

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-10
2. Absence of Members (if any)

3. Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)

5. Public Comments and Questions (if any)

6. Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any) 11-16

7. Petitions (if any)

8. Members' Items (if any)

9. Members ltems' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 17 - 22

10. Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update -
To follow

11. Devonshire Road, NW?7, investigation of speed reduction 23 -32
measures in the vicinity of its junctions with Oakhampton Road
and Lee Road.

12. Ellesmere Avenue/The Fairway, NW7 - Feasibility Study. 33-42

13. Gaskarth Road - Proposed One-Way System between Playfield 43 - 54
Road and Watling Avenue, HAS.

14. Flower Lane NW7, Mill Hill- Feasibility Study 55 - 64
15. Results of the Statutory consultation - Proposed CPZ in Watford 65 - 80
Way (Apex Corner) Service Road, Scout Way, Northway Crescent

and Glendor Gardens NW7
16. Forward Work Programme




17. Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee
8 March 2018

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Hugh Rayner Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Maureen Braun Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Tom Davey

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2017 be agreed
as a correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Councillor Charlie O’'Macauley sent his apology, with Councillor Ammar Naqvi present as
his substitute.

Councillor Tom Davey sent his apology, with Councillor Hugh Rayner present as his
substitute.

Councillor Maureen Braun was absent from the meeting.
Councillor Adam Langleben gave apologies for lateness.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 11
as he owns properties in the area.

Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9,
Councillor Scannell’s Community funding application, as he lives close to the area.

Councillor Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 6, Longfield
Avenue petition, as he knows the lead petitioner Mr Sam Benson.

Councillor Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 9, Councillor
Scannell’'s Community funding application, as the Reform Synagogue mentioned in the
application.



7.

8.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

Mr Sam Benson asked a supplementary question in relation to Longfield Avenue.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF

ANY)

The Chairman introduced the item which related to three petitions referred up from the
23RD January Hendon Residents Forum.

1.

2.

3.

The petition titled: Westmere Drive, NW7, Mill Hill, CPZ.

Mr David Ritchie spoke in relation to Westmere Drive Petition on behalf of Mr
Martin Rowell.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED to refer the
matter to a Chief Officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working
days.

The petition titled: Pedestrian Crossing in Flower Lane, NW7, MILL Hill.
Father Young spoke in relation to the Flower Lane Petition.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED to:

i Refer the matter to a Chief Officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner
within 20 working days.

ii. Agree to fund up to £5000 to undertake a feasibility study.

The petition titled: Residents Parking Zone for Daws Lane, NW7, Mill Hill.
Mrs Bianca Hallion spoke in relation to parking on Daws Lane petition.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED to:

i Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the
Committee on the issue raised outlining a recommended course of
action.

ii. To agree to fund up to £5000 for an informal consultation to be
undertaken.

PETITIONS (IF ANY)

None.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)



10.

11.

None.
MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)

The Headteacher from Dollis Infant School introduced the application for funding
submitted by Councillor Khatri, for a high-quality climbing frame with appropriate safety
surface in its nursery outdoor learning are to develop the children’s physical and social
skills.

The application was for £7,500.
Following consideration, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve the application raised by Councillor Khatri for £7,500 and note the
implications on the Committee’s CIL funding budget.

Dr Kay introduced Councillor Scannell’s application for funding for double yellow lines on
Orchard Drive and Stone Grove Junction, Edgware. The application was for £2,000.

The Committee noted an error in the report that that * it limits the width of the road to one
car width for about 15 meters from the junction’ rather than '50 metres’.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve the application raised by Councillor Khatri for £2,000 and note the
implications on the Committee’s CIL funding budget.

AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING
The Committee received the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
i. Note the amount available for allocation during 2017/2018 as set out in
Appendix 1 of the report.
ii. Note the amount of re-allocated underspends and overspends in section 2.1
of the report,

COLINDALE AREA CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) - INFORMAL
CON
[...]
 Watling Avenue, Burnt Oak

Raised by

(Councillor) Clir Sara Conway

Ward Burnt Oak
Request the Hendon Area Committee agrees funding for gates on the
alleyways by the steps on either side of Watling Avenue near the tube
station to allow for temporary stop-up and deep cleaning of the area
whilst the Council application for permanent stop-up takes place. This is

Member supported by residents and must be an essential part of the

Request regeneration happening in Burnt Oak (particularly with the building of
the Youth Zone and planned parks programme) and integral to
community safety, including issues around safeguarding of children and
young people.

Funding

Required £10,000 maximum

(£)

Title Speeding measures to be implemented in West Hendon

Raised by | CliIr Alex Prager

(Councillor)

Ward West Hendon
Request speeding measures on the following roads in West Hendon:

- Allington Road, Crespigny Road, Foscote Road, Sevington Road and

Member Audley Road.

Request
Suggestions are potentially mph signs that flash up if a car drives past above
the speed limit. A speed survey to be conducted in this area.

Funding TBC

Required

(£)

18



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

RREASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

As identified above Members of the Council have requested that the Committee
consider requests for CIL funding. In line with guidance for Members’ route to
support applications for CIL funding, the Committee is asked to determine the
desired course of action.

CIL funding can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure (as outlined in
section 216(2) of the Planning Act 2008, and regulation 59, as amended) to
support the development of a local area. The Act specifically names roads and
transport, flood defences, schools and education facilities, medical facilities and
recreational facilities; but is not restrictive. Therefore the definition can extend
to allow the levy to fund a very broad range of facilities provided they are
‘infrastructure’.

Further examples are:
[...]
oderngov.co.uk/documents/s24009/Area%20Committees%20%20Community%20Leadership%20Committee%2025%20June%202015%20-%20FINAL.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|11

Hendon Area Committee
27 June 2018

Devonshire Road, NW7, investigation of speed
Title | reduction measures in the vicinity of its
junctions with Oakhampton Road and Lee Road.

Report of | Strategic Director for Environment

Wards | Mill Hill

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Appendix A - Table 1 - Collision Data

Appendix B - Table 2 Speed Data

Appendix C — Drawing BC/001349-03-100-03 High friction
antiskid material on central hatched area.

Enclosures

Jamie Blake — Strategic Director for Environment

Officer Contact Details Jamie.blake@barnet.qov.uk

Summary

This report details the feasibility study undertaken to address the traffic and safety concerns
raised regarding Devonshire Road close to the junctions of Oakhampton Road and Lee Road
and incorporates the request to review the road markings.

Recommendations

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the detail of the feasibility study as

outlined in this report to implement additional traffic calming measures along
Devonshire Road.

That the Hendon Area Committee approves the Officer preferred proposal —for
High friction antiskid surfacing (Grey) on central area of Devonshire Road
either side of its junction with Oakhampton Road/Lee Road, all road markings
to be reinstated. As detailed on drawing number BC/001349-03-100-03
(“Preferred Scheme”) in Appendix C.

That the Hendon Area Committee authorises the Strategic Director for
Environment to notify residents and stakeholders on the Preferred Scheme.

That subject, to no objections being received to the notification, referred to in
recommendation 2, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to
introduce the Preferred Scheme.

That the Hendon Area Committee resolve that if any objections are received as
a result of the informal consultation, referred to in recommendation 2, the
Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to consider and determine
whether the Preferred Scheme should be implemented or not, and if so, with
or without modification.

That the Hendon Area Committee approve the allocation of funding of £8,100
for the Preferred Scheme (CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) to
design and introduce the Preferred Scheme.

1.1

1.2

1.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The Hendon Area Committee of 4 December 2017 considered a Members Item
relating to road safety and speeding traffic on Devonshire Road, NW7 in which
the following requirements were outlined:

‘Raised traffic calming measures along Devonshire Road particularly in the
vicinity of Oakhampton Road and Lee Road.’

Following discussion of the item, the Committee RESOLVED that:

A feasibility study, costing up to £2,000, be agreed, with a report back to a future
meeting of this Committee.

Vertical traffic calming measures are generally not favoured in the Borough but
are appropriate in certain situations. This was confirmed in a report on Traffic
Calming to the Environment Committee on 14 July 2016. The Environment
Committee, having considered the report on Vertical Traffic Calming measures,
resolved:

24



That the Environment Committee noted the current approach to Traffic Calming
Measures as set out in this report. That the Environment Committee approved
the following Policy Wording:

‘Generally, this Council opposes the use of vertical traffic calming measures, but
acknowledges that vertical traffic calming measures can sometimes be
appropriate. Officers should not, though, propose these apart from in
exceptional circumstances and with all such decisions reserved for Members,
and that Members be consulted with from the earliest opportunity, if required’.

Initial Observations

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

An initial site visit took place on 31 January 
[...]


Jamie Blake — Strategic Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Enclosures

Officer Contact Details

Summary

This report details the feasibility study undertaken to address the parking outside The
Fairway and Northway schools and the surrounding area and improve the flow of traffic
especially at school opening and closing times.

The report outlines further investigation into the Westmere Drive - Controlled Parking Zone
(CPZ) Petition.

Recommendations

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the review of the improvements in the
area around Ellesmere Avenue/The Fairway as outlined in this report.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approve the Officer preferred Option for a
‘point no-entry’ system on The Fairway junction with Ellesmere Avenue and on
Westmere Drive junction with the eastern arm of Ellesmere Avenue as outlined
on Drawing BC/001349-02-100-01 at Appendix B (“the Preferred Scheme”).

3. That the Hendon Area Committee authorise the Strategic Director for
Environment to consult residents and stakeholders on the Preferred Scheme.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation referred to in
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to
introduce the Preferred Scheme.

5. That the Hendon Area Committee resolve that if any objections are received as
a result of the consultation referred to in recommendation 3, the Strategic
Director for Environment be authorised to consider and determine whether the
Preferred Scheme should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without
modification.

6. That the Hendon Area Committee approve the allocation of funding of £15,000
from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget to design and introduce the
Preferred Scheme.

7. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the comments regarding parking in
the area and approves the allocation of funding of £2,500 from this year’s CIL
Area Committee budget to carry out parki
[...]
ere drive. occurred

41



Appendix B

cl; T0-00T-20° 6¥E100/28 8102

wEmGn viidy) (-
130 DN Uopucr) ‘Sutsmiuyy
h‘.‘, i-lhv_ m

g ] i o % ]
i - " i
anuaAY aJawsa)|3
/1 kemaied 9y | uo pue
AUQ DIBUASIM UO A1JUI-ON U1

Aemaie] yL - anuany 313 Wwsa||3

o
102D v B

HoNOY¥0E NOGNOT

EINEIRIE

NOLLVIWHOSNI 304

40000 oy dovkn eweg o opuny
powse ST 902 108U 86892100 U 4014003 LI B

g s oot s
v ol gobi 18 dooies s o o

‘SN
T i R RS
oA 8 050 8 4 LpyCm 0P LB K3 100 DD

3 DU T 0 o 1Y DU 3.0 i 0 D 5 0

T0 10008 B
) e 5 PR L L LS PO
e ) LOI0P 77 SR LT LR 03

WOV TANETOHAE OV KLV ALV

e

=

:

g

Ly
T bl
by |1

in

G|

W

O d
- anuaAy assWSIIE
ew fesies 341 ol K3u3 o

R

updsyieang 15
sIawsap ojun Kiug o,

1500 pajeuLin|| #3u
uo pajunow SuBig|

¥
1500 pajeuIUN|| e k
U0 pajunow ubig|
: [
19 BRR | o) opur wny yoj o d,

150d pajewniy mau | PESYE uooun!
o pajunow ubig-| 18 by wn,

\ /7t

42



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|13

Hendon Area Committee
27 June 2018

Gaskarth Road — Proposed One-Way System
Title | between Playfield Road and Watling Avenue,
HAS.

Report of | Strategic Director for Environment

Wards | Burnt Oak

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Appendix A — Collision Statistics
Appendix B — Drawing BC/001349-04-100-01 Option 1-North

Enclosures | \ppendix C — Drawing BC/001349-04-100-02 Option 2-South

Jamie Blake — Strategic Director for Environment

Officer Contact Details Jamie.blake@barnet.qov.uk

Summary

This report details the feasibility study undertaken to address the inconsiderate parking
outside Barnfield School and improve the flow of traffic especially at school opening and
closing times.

Recommendations

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

. That the Hendon Area Committee note the detail of the feasibility study as

outlined in this report to implementing a one-way system on Gaskarth Road
between Playfield Road and Watling Avenue.

That the Hendon Area Committee approve the officer preferred Option 1 for
implementing a one-way system on Gaskarth Road as outlined in Drawing
BC/001349-04-100-01 at Appendix B (“Preferred Scheme”).

That the Hendon Area Committee authorise the Strategic Director for
Environment to consult residents and stakeholders on the Preferred Scheme.

That subject to no objections being received to the consultation referred to in
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to
introduce the Preferred Scheme.

That the Hendon Area Committee resolve that if any objections are received as
a result of the consultation referred to in recommendation 3, the Strategic
Director for Environment be authorised to consider and determine whether
the Preferred Scheme should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without
modification.

That the Hendon Area Committee approve the allocation of funding of £17,000
from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget to design and introduce the
Preferred Scheme.

1.1

1.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The Hendon Area Committee of 4 December 2017 considered a Members Item
relating to inconsiderate parking and improvements to traffic flow on Gaskarth
Road HAS8 in which the following requirements were outlined:

‘That a feasibility study be undertaken into making Gaskarth Road part of a
one-way system linked with Silkstream Road, terminating at the junction of
Playfield Road. This would help relieve aggressive parking on Gaskarth Road,
outside Barnfield Primary School, help with the flow of traffic at school
opening and closing time, reduce the danger of a child being struck by a car
mounting the pavement and reduce the deterioration of the pavements as well
(thereby saving the Council the cost of repairing the pavements regularly).’

Following discussion of the item, the Committee RESOLVED that:

‘A feasibility study, costing up to £3,000, be agreed, with a report back to a
future meeting of this Committee’.

Initial Observations

44




1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

An initial site visit took place on 26 Marc
[...]
d and
crashed into two parked
vehicles.

51



Appendix B

i ; g 1B
§§§‘ ia o ; ey }
‘E%i %zé é - ag 'Isiﬂ: 2
i 0 g 22|yl dHIE &
L i s By 2 35y
1 E’g%ééﬁ g §§§ g sy
1 :|m g 83l g
il e
2E5E :
i i 5 Ta <k
- N 5




53



Appendix C

evg 2-00T-v0 6¥ETOD28 8I0ED | © o
PR oy
riEEE vildy) -

739 TN oL cumdy, e,
h.’_i;’hﬁ,

e L

punog yinos - 7 uondg
warsks Aepn-auq pasodold

PEOY YUeiSED

|z.§..§|i_.iunm_ Fi
EINEIRIE

NOILYWHOANI HO4

7S SNZ \

54



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM |14

Hendon Area Committee

27 June 2018

Flower Lane NW7, Mill Hill- Feasibility
Study

Report of | Strategic Director for Environment

Title

Wards | Mill Hill

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No
Appendix 1 - Drawings:
BC001410-01-DESIGN-01

Jamie Blake — Strategic Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Enclosures

Officer Contact Details

Summary

This report details the results of a feasibility study to investigate a pedestrian crossing facility
on Flower Lane following a petition to the Hendon Area Committee and makes
recommendations for consideration to address the concerns at this location.

Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the review of the improvements
outlined in this report and the appendices to this report and shown on drawing
BC/001410-01-DESIGN-01.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approves the officer preferred Option A with
kerb built out and double yellow lines as outlined on Drawing BC/001410-01-
DESIGN-01 (“Preferred Scheme”)

3. That the Hendon Area Committee authorises the Strategic Director for
Environment to carry out a consultation on the Preferred Scheme.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in
3 above, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to introduce the

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Preferred Scheme.

5. That the Hendon Area Committee resolves that if any objections are received
as a result of the consultation, 
[...]
wn (Checked Approved

KYY. KYY FR LW
Date: June 2018 Date: June 2018 Date: June 2018 Date: June 2018

Traffic and Development
London Borough of Barnet, Barnet House
11th Floor Highways, 1255 High Road
Whetstone, London N20 OEJ
s CAPITA BRRNER

BC001410-01-DESIGN-001




This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM

Hendon Area Committee

27 June 2018

Title

Results of the Statutory consultation
— Proposed CPZ in Watford Way
(Apex Corner) Service Road, Scout
Way, Northway Crescent and Glendor
Gardens NW7

Report of

Strategic Director for Environment

Wards

Mill Hill

Status

Public

Urgent

No

Key

No

Enclosures

Appendix A - Proposal drawing — Drawing No. SCR202/001

Appendix B - Summary of responses received

Officer Contact Details

Gavin Woolery-Allen — Senior Engineer
Email: highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8359 3555

15

Summary

This report summarises the comments, representation and objections received in response
to the statutory consultation relating to the proposed CPZ in the Watford Way (Apex
Corner) vicinity in order to determine whether the proposals should be introduced or not,
and if so, with or without modification.

Officers Recommendations

That the Hendon Area Committee:
(1) note the summary of the responses received to the statutory consultation on
the proposed CPZ Watford Way (Apex Corner) Service Road, Scout Way,

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk

Northway Crescent and Glendor Gardens.

(2) authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to engage with the Mill Hill

Ward Councillors and the community with a view to establishing whether there

is scope to refine the design of the proposal in Watford Way Service
Road/Northway Crescent/Scout Way and to report the outcome back to this
Committee.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

At the 22" October 2014 Hendon Residents Forum, a petition containing 71
signatures 
[...]
ng
25/01/2018 Business Y Y 30 mins free
24/01/2018 Sunbury Avenue Y Y Displacement
23/01/2018 Sunbury Avenue Y Not needed
Concerned about displacement onto Selvage Lane making it difficult for motorists to exit
driveways
SUGGESTS:
23/01/2018 Selvage Lane Y Single and Double yellow lines on Selvage Lane
22/01/2018 Business Y Hopes it will benefit customer parking for business
SUGGESTS:
22/01/2018 Y Y Y 10-15 minute relaxation for drop off/pick up activity at the Nursery
19/01/2018 Glendor Gardens Y
18/01/2018 Business Y
78 7 2 51 12 49 51 23




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)
	9 Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	11 Devonshire Road, NW7, investigation of speed reduction measures in the vicinity of its junctions with Oakhampton Road and Lee Road.
	12 Ellesmere Avenue/The Fairway, NW7 - Feasibility Study.
	13 Gaskarth Road - Proposed One-Way System between Playfield Road and Watling Avenue, HA8.
	14 Flower Lane NW7, Mill Hill- Feasibility Study
	BC001410-01-DESIGN-001

	15 Results of the Statutory consultation - Proposed CPZ in Watford Way (Apex Corner) Service Road, Scout Way, Northway Crescent and Glendor Gardens NW7
	Appendix A - Apex Corner
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

27 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Amnar Naqvi (as 
substitute)

Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Elliot Simberg

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Sara Conway

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Sara Conway sent her apology, with Councillor Ammar Naqvi present as her 
substitute

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to two petitions referred up from the 21st 
March meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum.

1. The petition titled: Relax parking restrictions around Millbrook Park School was 
received.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED;



2

a) Take no action as it was not within the remit of the committee to make a 
decision and the lead petitioner has been informed. 

2. The petition titled: Proposed CPZ Scout Way, NW7 was received. 

Following comments from Members and noting that the petition, the Committee 
RESOLVED;

a) To take no action as it would be discussed in conjunction with agenda item 
15.

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

9.   MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Naqvi introduced the application for gates on the alleyways by the steps on 
either side of Watling Avenue near the tube station to allow for temporary stop-up and 
deep cleaning of the area whilst the Council application for permanent stop-up takes 
place. Councillor Naqvi noted that his is supported by residents, street scene officers and 
the local police officer. 

Following consideration, the committee voted as follows 

6 – for 
0 – against 
1 – abstain 

The committee therefore resolved to approve the application for £10,000 and note 
the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding budget 

The committee received Councillor Prager’s application for funding to undertake speed 
surveys and report back in January 2019 on speeding measures on the following roads 
in West Hendon - Allington Road, Crespigny Road, Foscote Road, Sevington Road and 
Audley Road.

Following consideration, the committee unanimously resolved to approve the 
application for £2,500 and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget

10.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

The Committee received the report. 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to note:



3

1. the amount available for allocation during 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 
2; and 

2. the amount of re-allocated underspends & overspends in Section 2.1

11.   DEVONSHIRE ROAD, NW7, INVESTIGATION OF SPEED REDUCTION 
MEASURES IN THE VICINITY OF ITS JUNCTIONS WITH OAKHAMPTON ROAD 
AND LEE ROAD. 

The committee received the report. 

Councillor Narenthira read a statement from Mr Khatri, former ward councillor for Mill Hill. 

Following consideration of the item, the Committee voted as follows 

For - 6
Against - 0 
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED:

1. To note the detail of the feasibility study as outlined in this report to 
implement additional traffic calming measures along Devonshire Road. 

2. To approve the Officer preferred proposal –for High friction antiskid 
surfacing (Grey) on central area of Devonshire Road either side of its 
junction with Oakhampton Road/Lee Road, all road markings to be 
reinstated. As detailed on drawing number BC/001349-03-100-03 (“Preferred 
Scheme”) in Appendix C

3. To authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to notify residents and 
stakeholders on the Preferred Scheme.

4. That subject, to no objections being received to the notification, referred to 
in recommendation 2, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised 
to introduce the Preferred Scheme.

5. Should any objections be received as a result of the informal consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 2, the Strategic Director for Environment be 
authorised to consider and determine whether the Preferred Scheme should 
be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. To approve the allocation of funding of £8,100 for the Preferred Scheme (CIL 
from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) to design and introduce the 
Preferred Scheme.

12.   ELLESMERE AVENUE/THE FAIRWAY, NW7 - FEASIBILITY STUDY. 

The committee received the report. 

Councillor Simberg moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Wardle and 
unanimously agreed by the committee to amend recommendation 7 to read as follows.



4

That the Hendon Area Committee notes the comments regarding parking and speeding 
in the area and approves the allocation of funding of £4,000 from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget to carry out a parking survey and a speed survey in the area to 
assess parking capacity and the speed levels and report back to a future Hendon Area 
Committee

The Committee therefore resolved 

1. To note the review of the improvements in the area around Ellesmere 
Avenue/The Fairway as outlined in this report. 

2. To approve the Officer preferred option for a ‘point no-entry’ system on The 
Fairway junction with Ellesmere Avenue and on Westmere Drive junction with 
the eastern arm of Ellesmere Avenue as outlined on Drawing BC/001349-02-
100-01 at Appendix B (“the Preferred Scheme”).

3. To authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to consult residents and 
stakeholders on the Preferred Scheme. 

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to 
introduce the Preferred Scheme.

5. Should any objections be received as a result of the consultation referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to 
consider and determine whether the Preferred Scheme should be implemented 
or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. To approve the allocation of funding of £15,000 from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget to design and introduce the Preferred Scheme.

7. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the comments regarding parking and 
speeding in the area and approves the allocation of funding of £4,000 from this 
year’s CIL Area Committee budget to carry out a parking survey and a speed 
survey in the area to assess parking capacity and the speed levels and report 
back to a future Hendon Area Committee

13.   GASKARTH ROAD - PROPOSED ONE-WAY SYSTEM BETWEEN PLAYFIELD 
ROAD AND WATLING AVENUE, HA8. 

The committee received the report. 

Following consideration, the committee voted as follows

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore resolved 

1. to note the detail of the feasibility study as outlined in this report to 
implementing a one-way system on Gaskarth Road between Playfield Road and 
Watling Avenue.



5

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approve the officer preferred Option 1 for 
implementing a one-way system on Gaskarth Road as outlined in Drawing 
BC/001349-04-100-01 at Appendix B (“Preferred Scheme”).

3. That the Hendon Area Committee authorise the Strategic Director for 
Environment to consult residents and stakeholders on the Preferred Scheme. 

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to 
introduce the Preferred Scheme.

5. That the Hendon Area Committee resolve that if any objections are received as 
a result of the consultation referred to in recommendation 3, the Strategic 
Director for Environment be authorised to consider and determine whether the 
Preferred Scheme should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without 
modification.

6. That the Hendon Area Committee approve the allocation of funding of £17,000 
from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget to design and introduce the 
Preferred Scheme.

14.   FLOWER LANE NW7, MILL HILL- FEASIBILITY STUDY 

The committee received the report. 

Following consideration, the committee unanimously resolved 

1. To note the review of the improvements outlined in this report and the 
appendices to this report and as shown on drawing BC/001410-01-DESIGN-01.

2. To approve the officer preferred Option A with kerb built out and double yellow 
lines as outlined on Drawing BC/001410-01- DESIGN-01 (“Preferred Scheme”) 

3. To authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation 
on the Preferred Scheme. 

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in 
3 above, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to introduce the 
Preferred Scheme.

5. Should any objections be received as a result of the consultation, referred to in 
3 above, the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to consider and 
determine whether the Preferred Scheme should be implemented or not, and if 
so, with or without modification.

6. To approve the allocation of funding of £17,050 from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget to design, consult and introduce the Preferred Scheme.

15.   RESULTS OF THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION - PROPOSED CPZ IN 
WATFORD WAY (APEX CORNER) SERVICE ROAD, SCOUT WAY, NORTHWAY 
CRESCENT AND GLENDOR GARDENS NW7 



6

The committee received the report. 

Following consideration, the committee voted as follows 

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore resolved 

1. To note the summary of the responses received to the statutory consultation 
on the proposed CPZ Watford Way (Apex Corner) Service Road, Scout Way, 
Northway Crescent and Glendor Gardens. 

2. To authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to engage with the Mill Hill 
Ward Councillors and the community with a view to establishing whether there 
is scope to refine the design of the proposal in Watford Way Service 
Road/Northway Crescent/Scout Way and to report the outcome back to this 
Committee.

16.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

None.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.35 pm


